

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on Behalf of
Herself and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

STEPHANIE TURNER, on Behalf of Herself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
McDONALD'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON McDONALD'S ASSERTED JUSTIFICATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The No-Hire Agreement Is Unlawful <i>Per Se</i>	5
A. The No-Hire Agreement Extended Beyond Paragraph 14.....	5
B. The No-Hire Agreement Was Not Ancillary To McDonald’s Franchise Contracts	9
C. Subjective Intentions Are Irrelevant and Inadmissible	12
II. Plaintiffs Satisfy Their Burden Under Any Appropriate Version of the Rule of Reason, While McDonald’s Cannot	13
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Precluded From Proving Their Sherman Act Claim.....	13
B. The No-Hire Agreement Is Presumptively Unreasonable.....	15
C. Plaintiffs Also Satisfy Their Burden Under More Demanding Versions of the Rule of Reason.....	16
D. McDonald’s Cannot Satisfy Its Burden to Justify the No-Hire Agreement	20
1. Any Claimed Competitive Benefits Must Be Supported by Admissible Evidence, Not Speculation About Subjective Beliefs	21
2. The Free-Riding Justification Is Invalid.....	23
3. A Desire to Retain Employees by Depriving Them of Competitive Wages Is Not a Legitimate Defense.....	24
4. The No-Hire Agreement Was Completely Unnecessary	25
5. McDonald’s May Not Offset Admitted Harm in the Labor Market with Speculative Benefits in the Consumer Market	27
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Time Barred.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Always Towing & Recovery, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2 F.4th 695 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pac. Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	34
<i>Beatrice Foods v. F.T.C.</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>BRC Rubber & Plastics, Inc. v. Cont’l Carbon Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	19, 20
<i>Cap. Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Carroll v. Lynch</i> , 698 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Chicago Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	20
<i>Chicago Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>DSM Desotech, Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 389003 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2013).....	25
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Zenith Goldline Pharm., Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>F.T.C v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	6, 20, 21
<i>F.T.C. v. Sup. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	5
<i>Filipovic v. K & R Exp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Assn.</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14, 19, 28
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	36
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	17
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	36
<i>Kvapil v. Chippewa Cty.</i> , 752 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5, 11, 19
<i>Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Kan. 1995).....	33
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	5
<i>Levine v. Cent. Fla. Med. Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Luster v. Ill. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 652 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 624 Fed. App’x 23, 28 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	33
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21, 25
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705,(11th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Miles Distributors, Inc. v. Specialty Constr. Brands, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 208 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>MLB Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Modrowski v. Pigatto</i> , 712 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Nat’l Bancard Corp. v. Visa USA Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc. v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	4, 20, 29, 32
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	passim
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	10
<i>Payne v. Pauley</i> , 337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Pearse v. McDonald’s Sys. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 47 Ohio App. 2d 20 (1975)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	35
<i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Sullivan v. National Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Tinner and Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Tinner v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 308 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Toys R Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)	23
<i>U.S. v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	33
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Cooperative Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 901 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	14, 33
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15, 25
<i>Williams v. Lampe</i> , 399 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	34
 Other Authorities	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Model Jury Instructions, Instruction 3C, Notes (2016 ed.)	4, 9
C. Scott Hemphill & Nancy L. Rose, <i>Mergers that Harm Sellers</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2078 (2018)	30
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Competition Policy for Labour Markets</i> , U. of Penn. Inst. for Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 19-29 (May 17, 2019)	8, 13
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 81, 111 (2018)	29
Ioana Marinescu & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Anticompetitive Mergers in Labor Markets</i> , 94 Ind. L. J. 1031 (2019).....	22
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. 15	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	3, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	16, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 602	27
 Treatises	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1504c (4th ed. 2021)	6
